

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK,
COLORADO

Appellant,

v.

APTIVE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC,

Appellee.

Case No. 18-1166

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK,
COLORADO**

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Marcia S. Krieger, District Court No. 17-cv-01545-MSK-MJW

FAIRFIELD AND WOODS, P.C.
Todd G. Messenger, Esq.
Attorney No. 38783
1801 California Street, Ste. 2600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 894-4469
tmessenger@fwlaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Colorado Municipal League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Curfew Is a Regulation of Trespass That Does Not Implicate the First Amendment.	5
II. If This Court Finds That the First Amendment is Implicated, the Curfew Passes the Applicable Constitutional Test.....	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Town of E. Greenwich, 239 Fed. Appx. 612 (1st Cir. 2007)13

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980) 2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. Of San Francisco, 704 Fed. Appx. 665 (9th Cir. 2017).....14

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)7

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman, 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....7

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....10

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)7

Hold Cargo Sys. V. Delaware River Port Auth., 20 F. Supp. 2d. 803 (E.D. Penn. 1998).....9

Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U.S. 77 (1949)3

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)10

Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC, 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....9

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....8

New Jersey Citizen Action v. Edison Township, 797 F.2d 1250 (3rd Cir. 1986)13

Resort Dev. International, Inc. v. Panama City Beach, 636 F. Supp. 1078 (N.D. Fla. 1986)14

Vivint Louisiana, LLC v. The City of Shreveport, 213 F. Supp. 3d 821 (W.D. La. 2016) 11, 12, 13

Statutes

C.R.S. § 44-20-3025

Municipal Ordinances

ALAMOSA, COLORADO CODE OF ORDINANCES § 10.2215

CASTLE ROCK MUNICIPAL CODE (“CRMC”) § 5.04.0805, 6

LONGMONT, COLORADO CODE OF ORDINANCES § 15.04.020(B)(6).....5
